

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16978/2019

Shree Ram Colony B Vikas Samiti

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 336/2019

Jyoti Sejwani W/o Nanak Chand Sejwani

----Petitioner

Versus

The Rajasthan Housing Board

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13563/2019

Jyoti Sejwani Wife Of Nanak Chand Sejwani

----Petitioner

Versus

The Rajasthan Housing Board

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15576/2019

Rajasthan Housing Board, Jaipur

----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.A.K. Sharma, Senior Counsel assisted by Mr.Dinesh Yadav, Adv. Mr.Deepak Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.M.S. Singhvi, Advocate General assisted by Mr.Sheetanshu Sharma, Adv. Mr.M.M. Ranjan, Senior Counsel assisted by Mr.Daulat Sharma, Adv. Mr.S.S. Raghav, AAG.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

Order

09/09/2022

SBCWP No.15576/2019:-

The matter comes up on an Application No.3 dated 02.09.2022 filed by the petitioner-Rajasthan Housing Board for impleadment of applicants as party respondents, as mentioned in Para-3 of their application.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner-Rajasthan Housing Board submitted that residents of Sri Ram Colony, who had earlier preferred writ petition, are in fact the necessary parties in the present writ petition and as such, five persons namely Indu Bala, Jyoti Devi, Radhe Shyam, Suresh Chandra Pal & Ram Kishan, may be allowed to be impleaded as party respondents in the present writ petition.

Learned Senior Counsel Mr.M.M. Ranjan appearing on behalf of applicant Nos.2-Jyoti Devi and No.4—Suresh Chandra Pal, does not object to the application and he accepts notices on their behalf to appear in the case.

This Court, considering the averments made in the application and submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, deems it proper to allow the impleadment application.

Accordingly, the Application No.3/2022 is allowed, the applicants are impleaded as party respondents in the writ petition. Amended cause title already filed with the application, is ordered to be taken on record.

Learned counsel Mr.Daulat Sharma assisting learned Senior Counsel, Mr.M.M. Ranjan, is appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.5-Jyoti Devi & 7-Suresh Chandra Pal, as per amended cause title.

Let notices be issued to the newly added respondents Nos.4, 6 & 8. Rule is made returnable within three weeks. Notices be given 'dasti', as prayed.

This Court finds that the Application No.2 dated 05.08.2022 has been filed by the two applicants—Jyoti Sejwani and Suresh Chand Pal, for impleadment them as party respondents in the writ petition. Since, this Court has already allowed the Application No.3/2022 filed by the Rajasthan Housing Board to implead these two applicants as party respondents, therefore, no order is required to be passed in the Application No.2/2022 filed for impleadment of these two applicants and accordingly, the application has become infructuous in view of order already passed in the Application No.3/2022 filed by the Rajasthan Housing Board.

The Application No.2/2022 is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Application No.1/2022 has been filed by the petitioner-Rajasthan Housing Board for placing on record the additional documents filed along with the application.

Learned Senior Counsel Mr.A.K. Sharma may supply copy of the application along with documents as well as copy of writ petition(s) to counsel Mr.Daulat Sharma assistant to learned Senior Counsel Mr.M.M. Ranjan, who is appearing on behalf of the private respondent Nos.5 & 7.

This Court, considering the nature of documents filed by the petitioner, deems it proper to allow the application filed by the Rajasthan Housing Board and takes on record the documents, subject to just and valid objections to be raised by the other side at the time of hearing.

List these cases after three weeks.

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR), J